for changing or establishing a name or establishing an heirship the applicant must cause a notice thereof, stating therein the nature of the application, the time and place when and where the same will be made, to be published once each week in a newspaper printed in the county where such application will be made, or if there be none in such county, then in the official state paper for at least * * * 3 weeks successively.

Approved July 30, 1947.

No. 579, S.]

[Published August 8, 1947.

CHAPTER 507.

AN ACT to amend section 252.071 of the statutes, relating to salaries of circuit judges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

252.071 of the statutes is amended to read:

252.071 In every judicial circuit * * * each county of such circuit may pay to each circuit judge of such circuit, a sum which shall not exceed in the aggregate \$2,000 for the entire circuit * * * as annual salary, payable * * * as other salaries in said county, out of the county treasury, in addition to the salary paid him out of the state treasury and that provided for in section 252.07 * * * such sum as the county board of each county shall determine.

Approved July 30, 1947.